
Agenda Item No: 8.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: November 4, 2021

Staff Contact: Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a proposed amendment,
effective November 1, 2021, to Conflict Counsel Attorney Services Contract No. 20300003,
with Walter B. Fey, for conflict counsel services effective October 1, 2021 through June 30,
2023, to provide for services to assign indigent defense cases under the City’s Indigent
Defense Plan (“Plan”) to conflict counsel and to private attorneys under the Plan on an as
needed basis, not to exceed 12 hours per week, for a not to exceed amount of $33,350
through June 30, 2023, increasing the total contract amount to a not to exceed amount of
$479,118.00 (an additional $13,350 in Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2022 and $20,000 in FY 2023), to
be funded from the General Fund Courts Professional Services/Conflict Account. (Carol
Akers, CAkers@carson.org and Max Cortes; Mcortes@carson.org)

Staff Summary: The new Department of Indigent Defense Services (“DIDS”) Regulations
for attorneys providing indigent defense services, including the City’s contracted conflict
counsel, require someone outside the judiciary to assign indigent defense cases to conflict
counsel and private attorneys.  This amendment allows a person retained by conflict
counsel to perform those services.

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the amendment as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
September 16, 2021 - The Board of Supervisors (“Board”) approved Carson City's Indigent Defense Services
Plan and approved a contract amendment increasing the amount of the contract to $445,768.00

June 4, 2020 - The Board approved contract 20300003 with Walter B. Fey for a three-year term.

Background/Issues & Analysis
The new Regulations of the Board of Indigent Defense Services (“Regulations”) require, for the most part, the
judiciary not to be involved with the provision of Indigent Defense Services in a county.  This provision is added
to Mr. Fey’s contract to allow a person employed by conflict counsel, outside the judiciary, to assign indigent
defense cases to conflict counsel and private attorneys in accordance with the Plan, which is also before the
Board on this agenda.  This proposed amendment will increase the not to exceed amount of the contract by
$33,350 from $445,768.00 to $479,118.00.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation

1



NRS Chapter 180; NRS 260.070 and 332.115(1)(b); Regulations of the Board of Indigent Defense Services;
Carson City’s Indigent Defense Services Plan.

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: General Fund Conflict Counsel Account 1010610-500361

Is it currently budgeted? No

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Contract increases for FY 2022, $13,350.00 if approved, will be augmented
from contingency during the first round of budget augmentations.  If approved, the increase of $20,000 for FY
2023 will be built into the FY 2023 budget.  Staff will seek reimbursement of this cost under the Regulations.

Alternatives
Do not approve the amendment and provide alternative direction.

Attachments:
20300002 Amendment 2.pdf

2030003 Executed Contract and Amendment 1.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1120301/20300002_Amendment_2.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1119516/2030003_Executed_Contract_and_Amendment_1.pdf


AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

 
  
 

Contract No.:  20300003 
Title: Conflict Counsel Attorney Services 
Amendment No.: 2 
 

 

If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  Increase contract by an additional 

not to exceed amount of $33,350; $13,350 for Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2022 and $20,000 for FY 2023. 

 

Reason for amendment:   To provide that services related to assignment of conflict counsel and 

private DIDS qualified attorneys to indigent defense cases may be billed to Carson City on an 

hourly basis, not to exceed 12 hours per week, and not to exceed $13,350 for FY 2022 and 

$20,000 for FY 2023, for a new total contract amount of $479,118.00 from July 1, 2020 through 

June 30, 2023. 

 

It is also agreed that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the Original 

Contract document remains in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 

 

Amendment will become effective as of November 1, 2021, after being signed by Purchasing 

and Contracts. 

 

Approved by: 

 

(1) City Department: City Manager 

Name/Title: Nancy Paulson, City Manager  
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(2) District Attorney’s Office: 

Name/Title: Deputy District Attorney 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 
 

 

(3) Carson City Purchasing and Contracts: 

Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 

 

(4) Conflict Counsel: 

Name/Title:  Walter B. Fey, Esq. 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 

 

3



4



5



9/24/2021

see attached page

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39


	2020-1716- - Cover Page
	2020-1716- - 20300002 Amendment 2.pdf
	2020-1716- - 2030003 Executed Contract and Amendment 1.pdf

